
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 286 

 

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 329 FOR 2024 REGARDING THE SPRUCE 

STREET GARAGE RECONSTUCTION PROJECT 

 

 Introduced:  8/11/25 

 By Public Works Committee: 

 

 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 329 for 2024, this Honorable Body authorized 

an agreement with Gallo Construction Corp. regarding the Spruce Street Garage 

Reconstruction Project for a total amount not to exceed $8,247,360 for a term 

commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2026, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has 

requested an amendment to the aforementioned agreement to increase the project in 

an amount of $500,000 for a new total amount not to exceed $8,747,360 to address 

unforeseen structural and steel work exposed during reconstruction, now, therefore, 

be it 

 

 RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 329 for 

2024 is amended to reflect an increase of $500,000 to address unforeseen structural 

and steel work exposed during reconstruction for a new total amount not to exceed 

$8,747,360 for a term commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2026, and, be it 

further 

 

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said 

amendment as to form and content, and, be it further 

 

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 

 

 

 

 

 


